VILLAGE OF HIGHLAND HILLS, OHIO OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL

Notice of Council Action

At the Regular Meeting of Council on June 14, 2023, the following actions were taken:

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS:

- a. THIRD READING CONSIDERATION: None.
- b. SECOND READING CONSIDERATION: None
- c. FIRST READING CONSIDERATION:

Ordinance No. 2023-16: An Ordinance Repealing Section 509.08 Playing of Radios, Boom Boxes or other Sound Devices Prohibited, of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of Highland Hills and Enacting New Section 509.08 Noise from Persons or Stationary Noise Sources in Residential Zoning Districts or Affecting Residential or Institutional Property, and Declaring an Emergency. **Adopted 5 - 0**

Ordinance No. 2023-22: An Ordinance Accepting a Grant in the Amount of \$150,000.00 from Cuyahoga County under the Community Development Block Grant Program for Updating the Village Comprehensive Plan; Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Contract with Cuyahoga County for said Grant and the Cuyahoga County Planning Commission for the Work, and Declaring an Emergency. **Adopted 5 - 0**

Ordinance No. 2023-23: An Ordinance Accepting a Grant in the Amount of \$50,000.00 from Cuyahoga County Under the Community Development Supplemental Grant Program for Sidewalk Repairs in the Village; Authorizing the Mayor to Enter and Execute a Contract with Cuyahoga County for said Grant; Authorizing the Village Engineer to Establish Plans and Specifications for the Project and to Go Out to Bid for said Construction Work, and Declaring an Emergency. **Adopted 5 - 0**

Ordinance No. 2023-25: An Ordinance Authorizing the Mayor to Enter and Execute an Agreement with Platform Cement, Inc. for the Shaker House Parking Lot Improvement Project, and Declaring an Emergency. **Adopted 5 - 0**

Ordinance No. 2023-26: An Ordinance Approving and Authorizing the Mayor to Pay Up to \$35,124.56 for Necessary Repairs to the Village Fire Department Engine, and Declaring an Emergency. **Adopted 5 - 0**

Ordinance No. 2023-27: An Ordinance Approving and Authorizing the Mayor to Implement the Village Continuity of Operations Plan, and Declaring an Emergency. **Adopted 5 - 0**

No further action was taken.